Rick Green Memorial ‘25’
Promoted by Westmead Team 88

Under CTT Rules and Regulations

374 July 2021

Headquarters: Cranage Village Hall
Knutsford Rd
Cranage
Crewe
CW4 8EQ

Course: J2/9

Organiser: Tim Smith
15 Wyngate Road,
Cheadle Hulme,
SK8 6ER
07886 898398

Timekeepers: Phil Heaton & Tony Millington

Prizes donated by:

RODE Bramhall

Peak Ascent Cycles, Buxton
Thompsons Solicitors
Cyara

No congregating at HQ please

Please park socially distanced in the car park

Toilets — keep socially distanced

Please bring your own pen for signing on and off

No changing facilities

Hand sanitiser will be available

Masks must be worn indoors please and any signs of symptoms or feeling un-well
please don’t attend.



From HQ to Start:

PLEASE AVOID USING THE COURSE TO GET TO THE START (IE VIA TWEMLOW LANE) ONCE
THE EVENT HAS STARTED

It is approximately 5 miles from the HQ to the Start. Please allow sufficient time.

Turn left out of the HQ onto the A50. Take the second road of the right (Goostrey Lane).
Continue through Goostrey Village and turn left (Blackden Lane) just before the Church.
Continue on this road until you reach the start just past the entrance to Jodrell Bank.

Course Description
J2/9 Bomish Lane - Chelford - Seven Sisters - Cranage - Twemlow circuit (25 miles)

Start Bomish lane left on to the A535 to Chelford Island. Left here along to Ollerton. Left
turn on to 7 sister’s lane and along here to the A50. Caution here left turn and continue
along the A50 to Cranage turning left at Twemlow lane. Continue up here to the A535 and
turn left. Along here passing Bomish lane (start) continuing to Chelford Island. Same as
above with finish on the A50 just passed Mangoletsi’s Alfa Romeo Garage.

Riders must continue past the finish with no stopping and be very mindful riders behind
might be on their out lap and retrace the way back to the HQ.

Local Regulations

e All riders must have a rear light mounted on their bike - no light, no ride

e Care At Road Junctions. Riders must exercise care at all junctions. Any competitor
whose riding line causes him/her to cross the white line when approaching or
leaving a junction will be liable to disqualification and may be reported to the District
Committee for further disciplinary action.

e Vehicles must not be parked, however briefly, in any part of the access area to
Mount Pleasant Nursing Home, opposite the finish."

e Riders must negotiate Chelford Island in a safe and sensible manner in accordance
with CTT Reg. 20 and the rules of the road. Riders must be able to brake and stop at
the island if traffic conditions require this. Riders MUST NOT approach and encircle
the island using tri-bars. Remember - traffic on the island has priority over traffic
(including riders) entering it. Any rider seen to be in breach of this regulation will be
disqualified from the event and may be reported for further disciplinary action

e Riders must take extra care when exiting from Seven Sisters Lane onto the A50.

e Be aware that there is a double bend shortly after turning into Twemlow Lane at
Cranage. Riders need to anticipate this and be prepared to negotiate it in a safe
manner. In wet weather the metal covers and edges become a skid risk. Please take
care.



Prizes:

RODE Bramhall have generously donated an ETC Flow 8 Turbo Trainer for the fastest in the
Junior Juvenile event

PEAK Ascent Cycles have generously donated water bottles and recovery drink which will be
given out

Thompsons Solicitors have generously donated water bottles which will be given out

Cyara, my employer, have generously donated £250 in Wiggle vouchers particularly to try
and encourage Juniors and Juveniles into the sport

Junior/Juvenile event

15t £20 Wiggle voucher + ETC Flow 8 Trainer
2nd £40 Wiggle voucher
3rd £30 Wiggle voucher
4th £20 Wiggle voucher
5th £20 Wiggle voucher
6th £20 Wiggle voucher
7th £20 Wiggle voucher
Men
1t £50 & Rick Green Memorial trophy
2nd £40
3 £30
Women
1st £50
2nd £40
3 £30

Fastest Team — 3 riders to count

£20 Wiggle voucher each rider




Course Record

If the men’s or women’s course record is broken, then there is an additional prize of a £30
Wiggle voucher for breaking the record. Should multiple men or women break the record,
the prize will be awarded the fastest.

Current records stand at (TBC)

Solo Male

48:49

Simon Wilson

19-Sep-20 | Stretford Wheelers (SWCC Centennial 25)(Cheshire Points Series 20 of 20)

Solo Female

54:41

Neah Evans

01-Jun-19 | Manchester & District Ladies CA (Cheshire Points Series 9 of 20)(Women)

One rider, one prize except team competition.



Start Time
14:05
14:06
14:07
14:08
14:09
14:10
14:11
14:12
14:13
14:14
14:15
14:16
14:17
14:18
14:19
14:20
14:21
14:22
14:23
14:24
14:25
14:26
14:27
14:28
14:29
14:30
14:31
14:32
14:33
14:34
14:35
14:36
14:37
14:38
14:39
14:40
14:41
14:42
14:43
14:44
14:45
14:46
14:47
14:48
14:49
14:50
14:51
14:52
14:53
14:54
14:55
14:56
14:57
14:58
14:59
15:00
15:01
15:02
15:03
15:04
15:05

Name Club
Nicholas Smith Westmead Team 88
Harley Widdowson Clancy Briggs Cycling Academy
Archie Fletcher Innovation Racing
Ross Hooley Innovation Racing
Max Jones Innovation Racing
Adam Tattersall  Innovation Racing
Alistair Rutherford Manchester Bicycle Club
Alan Broadbent Graham Weigh Racing-Deeside Olympic
Robert Elstone Manchester Wheelers
Christopher Thomas Rossendale RC
Daniel Shackleton ABC Centreville
Steven Hankey Warrington Road Club/Horton Light Enginee
Martin Wiggan Seamons CC
Lynsey Astles Congleton CC
Karl Norman Bury Clarion CC
Alice Barnes Canyon/Sram Racing
Tim Marshall Seamons CC
Lee Faulkner Preston CC
Dan Harbidge Warrington Triathlon Club
Stephen Wilkinson  Element Cycling Team
Sam Taylor Weaver Valley CC
Philip Gleave Congleton CC
Duncan Poole Congleton CC
Lucy Rogers Congleton CC
Stuart Day Stockport Tri Club
Adrian Hughes Seamons CC
Daniel McParland  Tri Preston
Kelvin Milward Congleton CC
Keith Large Crewe Clarion Wheelers
Chris Barlow Holmes Chapel Velo
Anthony Lock Manchester Wheelers
Chris Quin Onimpex Bioracer RT
Paul Basson ABC Centreville
Denis Thompson West Pennine Road Club
Kerry Gleave Congleton CC
Gavin McCloskey-L: Manchester Wheelers
Bradley Murphy SKCC
David Wright Warrington Road Club/Horton Light Enginee
Greg Thorley Parentini Test Team
Jonathan  Walkingshav Manchester Wheelers
Andrew Bradbury  Congleton CC
David Parkin Salford Cycling Club
George Booth TricentralUk
Louis Thomas-Mes Macclesfield Wheelers
Nev Ashman Manchester Velo Cycle Racing Club
Mat Ivings Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles
Paul Grindley Liverpool Century RC
Warren Giddins Warrington Road Club/Horton Light Enginee
Matthew Heath Weaver Valley CC
Steve Marlow Weaver Valley CC
Sean Mullen Port Sunlight Wheelers
David Crawley Velotik Racing Team
Alex Taylor Manchester Triathlon Club
Kevin Woodward Salford Cycling Club
Oliver Cassidy JRC Shutt Ridley RT
Darren Maironis Velotik Racing Team
Rod Mason Stockport Clarion CC
Emily Martin Weaver Valley CC
Paul Preece Stockport Clarion CC
Jamie Humphries Westmead Team 88

Ryan

Mullen Trek - Segafredo

Gender
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male
Male

Category
Juvenile

Juvenile
Juvenile
Junior
Junior
Junior
Senior
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Senior
Veteran
Veteran
Senior
Veteran
Senior
Senior
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Senior
Veteran
Veteran
Senior
Senior
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Senior
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Senior
Senior
Espoir
Espoir
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Senior
Veteran
Senior
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Junior
Veteran
Veteran
Senior
Veteran
Veteran
Senior



