Rick Green Memorial '25'

Promoted by Westmead Team 88

Under CTT Rules and Regulations

3rd July 2021

- Headquarters: Cranage Village Hall Knutsford Rd Cranage Crewe CW4 8EQ
- Course: J2/9
- Organiser: Tim Smith 15 Wyngate Road, Cheadle Hulme, SK8 6ER 07886 898398
- Timekeepers: Phil Heaton & Tony Millington

Prizes donated by: RODE Bramhall Peak Ascent Cycles, Buxton Thompsons Solicitors Cyara

- No congregating at HQ please
- Please park socially distanced in the car park
- Toilets keep socially distanced
- Please bring your own pen for signing on and off
- No changing facilities
- Hand sanitiser will be available
- Masks must be worn indoors please and any signs of symptoms or feeling un-well please don't attend.

From HQ to Start:

PLEASE AVOID USING THE COURSE TO GET TO THE START (IE VIA TWEMLOW LANE) ONCE THE EVENT HAS STARTED

It is approximately 5 miles from the HQ to the Start. Please allow sufficient time.

Turn left out of the HQ onto the A50. Take the second road of the right (Goostrey Lane). Continue through Goostrey Village and turn left (Blackden Lane) just before the Church. Continue on this road until you reach the start just past the entrance to Jodrell Bank.

Course Description

J2/9 Bomish Lane - Chelford - Seven Sisters - Cranage - Twemlow circuit (25 miles)

Start Bomish lane left on to the A535 to Chelford Island. Left here along to Ollerton. Left turn on to 7 sister's lane and along here to the A50. Caution here left turn and continue along the A50 to Cranage turning left at Twemlow lane. Continue up here to the A535 and turn left. Along here passing Bomish lane (start) continuing to Chelford Island. Same as above with finish on the A50 just passed Mangoletsi's Alfa Romeo Garage.

Riders must continue past the finish with no stopping and be very mindful riders behind might be on their out lap and retrace the way back to the HQ.

Local Regulations

- All riders must have a rear light mounted on their bike no light, no ride
- Care At Road Junctions. Riders must exercise care at all junctions. Any competitor whose riding line causes him/her to cross the white line when approaching or leaving a junction will be liable to disqualification and may be reported to the District Committee for further disciplinary action.
- Vehicles must not be parked, however briefly, in any part of the access area to Mount Pleasant Nursing Home, opposite the finish."
- Riders must negotiate Chelford Island in a safe and sensible manner in accordance with CTT Reg. 20 and the rules of the road. Riders must be able to brake and stop at the island if traffic conditions require this. Riders MUST NOT approach and encircle the island using tri-bars. Remember traffic on the island has priority over traffic (including riders) entering it. Any rider seen to be in breach of this regulation will be disqualified from the event and may be reported for further disciplinary action
- Riders must take extra care when exiting from Seven Sisters Lane onto the A50.
- Be aware that there is a double bend shortly after turning into Twemlow Lane at Cranage. Riders need to anticipate this and be prepared to negotiate it in a safe manner. In wet weather the metal covers and edges become a skid risk. Please take care.

Prizes:

RODE Bramhall have generously donated an ETC Flow 8 Turbo Trainer for the fastest in the Junior Juvenile event

PEAK Ascent Cycles have generously donated water bottles and recovery drink which will be given out

Thompsons Solicitors have generously donated water bottles which will be given out

Cyara, my employer, have generously donated £250 in Wiggle vouchers particularly to try and encourage Juniors and Juveniles into the sport

Junior/Juvenile event

1 st	£20 Wiggle voucher + ETC Flow 8 Trainer
2 nd	£40 Wiggle voucher
3 rd	£30 Wiggle voucher
4 th	£20 Wiggle voucher
5 th	£20 Wiggle voucher
6 th	£20 Wiggle voucher
7 th	£20 Wiggle voucher

Men

1 st	£50 & Rick Green Memorial trophy				
2 nd	£40				
3 rd	£30				

Women

1 st	£50
2 nd	£40
3 rd	£30

Fastest Team – 3 riders to count

£20 Wiggle voucher each rider

Course Record

If the men's or women's course record is broken, then there is an additional prize of a £30 Wiggle voucher for breaking the record. Should multiple men or women break the record, the prize will be awarded the fastest.

Current records stand at (TBC)

Solo Male

48:49 Simon Wilson 19-Sep-20 | Stretford Wheelers (SWCC Centennial 25)(Cheshire Points Series 20 of 20)

Solo Female

54:41 Neah Evans 01-Jun-19 | Manchester & District Ladies CA (Cheshire Points Series 9 of 20)(Women)

One rider, one prize except team competition.

Number	Start Time	Na	ime	Club	Gender	Categor
5	14:05	Nicholas	Smith	Westmead Team 88	Male	Juvenil
6	14:06	Harley	Widdowson	Clancy Briggs Cycling Academy	Male	Juvenil
7	14:07	Archie	Fletcher	Innovation Racing	Male	Juvenil
8	14:08	Ross	Hooley	Innovation Racing	Male	Junior
9	14:09	Max	Jones	Innovation Racing	Male	Junior
10	14:10	Adam	Tattersall	Innovation Racing	Male	Junior
11	14:11	Alistair	Rutherford	Manchester Bicycle Club	Male	Senior
12	14:12	Alan	Broadbent	Graham Weigh Racing-Deeside Olympic	Male	Vetera
13	14:13	Robert	Elstone	Manchester Wheelers	Male	Vetera
14	14:14		Thomas	Rossendale RC	Male	Vetera
14	14:14	Daniel	Shackleton	ABC Centreville	Male	Vetera
16	14:15	Steven			Male	Vetera
10			Hankey	Warrington Road Club/Horton Light Enginee		
	14:17	Martin	Wiggan	Seamons CC	Male	Vetera
18	14:18	Lynsey	Astles	Congleton CC	Female	Vetera
19	14:19	Karl	Norman	Bury Clarion CC	Male	Vetera
20	14:20	Alice	Barnes	Canyon/Sram Racing	Female	Senio
21	14:21	Tim	Marshall	Seamons CC	Male	Vetera
22	14:22	Lee	Faulkner	Preston CC	Male	Vetera
23	14:23	Dan	Harbidge	Warrington Triathlon Club	Male	Senio
24	14:24	Stephen	Wilkinson	Element Cycling Team	Male	Vetera
25	14:25	Sam	Taylor	Weaver Valley CC	Male	Senio
26	14:26	Philip	Gleave	Congleton CC	Male	Senio
27	14:27	Duncan	Poole	Congleton CC	Male	Vetera
28	14:28	Lucy	Rogers	Congleton CC	Female	Vetera
29	14:29	Stuart	Day	Stockport Tri Club	Male	Vetera
30	14:30	Adrian	Hughes	Seamons CC	Male	Vetera
31	14:31	Daniel	McParland	Tri Preston	Male	Senio
32	14:32	Kelvin	Milward	Congleton CC	Male	Vetera
33	14:33	Keith	Large	Crewe Clarion Wheelers	Male	Vetera
34	14:34	Chris	Barlow	Holmes Chapel Velo	Male	Senio
				-		
35	14:35	Anthony	Lock	Manchester Wheelers	Male	Senio
36	14:36	Chris	Quin	Onimpex Bioracer RT	Male	Vetera
37	14:37	Paul	Basson	ABC Centreville	Male	Vetera
38	14:38	Denis	Thompson	West Pennine Road Club	Male	Vetera
39	14:39	Kerry	Gleave	Congleton CC	Female	Vetera
40	14:40	Gavin		Manchester Wheelers	Male	Senio
41	14:41	Bradley	Murphy	SKCC	Male	Vetera
42	14:42	David	Wright	Warrington Road Club/Horton Light Enginee	Male	Vetera
43	14:43	Greg	Thorley	Parentini Test Team	Male	Vetera
44	14:44	Jonathan	Walkingshav	Manchester Wheelers	Male	Vetera
45	14:45	Andrew	Bradbury	Congleton CC	Male	Senio
46	14:46	David	Parkin	Salford Cycling Club	Male	Senio
47	14:47	George	Booth	TricentralUk	Male	Espoir
48	14:48	Louis	Thomas-Mes	Macclesfield Wheelers	Male	Espoi
49	14:49	Nev	Ashman	Manchester Velo Cycle Racing Club	Male	Vetera
50	14:50	Mat	lvings	Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles	Male	Vetera
51	14:51	Paul	Grindley	Liverpool Century RC	Male	Vetera
52	14:52	Warren	Giddins	Warrington Road Club/Horton Light Enginee	Male	Vetera
53	14:53	Matthew	Heath	Weaver Valley CC	Male	Senio
54	14:55		Marlow	Weaver Valley CC	Male	
		Steve				Vetera
55	14:55	Sean	Mullen	Port Sunlight Wheelers	Male	Senio
56	14:56	David	Crawley	Velotik Racing Team	Male	Vetera
57	14:57	Alex	Taylor	Manchester Triathlon Club	Male	Vetera
58	14:58	Kevin	Woodward	Salford Cycling Club	Male	Vetera
59	14:59	Oliver	Cassidy	JRC Shutt Ridley RT	Male	Junio
60	15:00	Darren	Maironis	Velotik Racing Team	Male	Vetera
61	15:01	Rod	Mason	Stockport Clarion CC	Male	Vetera
62	15:02	Emily	Martin	Weaver Valley CC	Female	Senio
63	15:03	Paul	Preece	Stockport Clarion CC	Male	Vetera
64	15:04	Jamie	Humphries	Westmead Team 88	Male	Vetera
65	15:05	Ryan	Mullen	Trek - Segafredo	Male	Senio